Performance Stock Unit Plan 2025 (“MLL PSU Plan 
2025”), the salient features of which are provided in the 
explanatory statement to this Notice, and the Board 
be and is hereby authorised to create, issue, allot, offer 
and grant from time to time, in one or more tranches, 
up to 18,00,000 (Eighteen Lakhs) Performance based 
Stock Units (“PSUs”) constituting 2.50% of the fully 
paid-up share capital of the Company as on 31 March 
2025, to or for the benefit of such person(s) working 
with the Company, whether in or outside India, including 
any Director, which expression shall include the Managing

[...]

group or Independent Directors and Directors holding 
directly or indirectly more than 10% of the outstanding 
equity shares of the Company) subject to their eligibility 
as may be determined under the MLL PSU Plan 2025, 
exercisable into not more than 18,00,000 (Eighteen 
Lakhs) equity shares of the Company (“Shares”) of the 
face value of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each fully paid-up, as 
applicable, on such terms and conditions and in such 
manner as the Board (including any Committee thereof) 
may decide in accordance with the provisions of the

[...]

thereunder [including any statutory modification(s) 
or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in 
force] and the Articles of Association of the Company, 
approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to 
increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 
from ₹ 105,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Five 
Crores) divided into 10,50,00,000 (Ten Crores and Fifty 
Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to 
₹ 200,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Crores only) 
divided into 20,00,00,000 (Twenty Crores) equity shares 
of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each by creation of additional 
9,50,00,000 (Nine Crore and Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of 
₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and consequently, the existing 
Clause V(a) of the Memorandum of Association of the 
Company be and is hereby altered and substituted by the 
following as new Clause V(a):

� “V(a). The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is

[...]

of this Notice for approval of the Members.

Item No. 12 

Increase in Authorised Share Capital and consequent 
alteration to the Capital Clause of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company

Presently, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 
is ₹  105,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Five Crores) 
divided into 10,50,00,000 (Ten Crores and Fifty Lakhs) 
equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

In order to facilitate the issuance of Performance Stock 
Units as envisaged in Item Nos. 10 and 11 of the Notice 
of this Annual General Meeting, considering the size and 
growth of the Company and to facilitate any further capital 
issuances, the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 

12 June 2025 approved the increase in Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company from ₹ 105,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
One Hundred Five Crores) divided into 10,50,00,000 
(Ten Crores and Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees 
Ten) each to ₹ 200,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
Crores) divided into 20,00,00,000 (Twenty Crores) equity 
shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each by creation of additional 
9,50,00,000 (Nine Crore and Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of 
₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten) each, subject to the approval of the 
Members. 

The increase in the Authorised Share Capital and 
consequential alteration to the Clause V of the Memorandum 
of Association of the Company requires approval of the